
 

 
  
 
 

Department of Homeland Security
Office of Inspector General

 

 FEMA Public Assistance Funds Awarded to the 

Mississippi Emergency Management Agency 


DA-I0-08 February 2010 



6690 $42,381,922 $42,381,084
10846 32,653,811 30,713,191
11139 14,570,764 1,959,165

Totals .. '$89,60~,497 $75,053,440

Office ofInspector General

U.S. Department of Homeland Security
Eastern Region
Office ofEmergency Management Oversight
10 Tenth Street Suite 750
Atlanta, GA 30309

Homeland
Security

FROM: C. David Kimble, Director
Eastern Regional Office

SUBJECT: Mississippi Emergency Management Agency
FIPS Code: 000-D0220-00
FEMA Disaster No. 1604-DR-MS
Report No. DA-10-08

February 18,2010

MEMORANDUM FOR: Dennis Kizziah, Director

FEMA Mississ~ppiRecovery Office ,.. I ) •

~~ 0~(,) ()lV.~

We audited Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Public Assistance (PA) funds
awarded to the Mississippi Emergency Management Agency (MEMA) for managing disaster
activities related to Hurricane Katrina. Our objective was to determine whether MEMA accounted
for and expended PA funds according to federal regulations and FEMA guidelines. Specifically, we
focused on the following activities:

• cash management;
• payment processing to subgrantees;
• financial reporting;
• procurement procedures;
• grant management contract costs; and
• subgrantee monitoring.

As of April 20, 2009, the cut-off date of our review, MEMA had received a PA award of $219.2
million from FEMA for grant management tasks. The award provided 100% FEMA funding for 97
large projects and 102 small projects.] Our audit focused primarily on $75 million claimed under 3
large projects identified in the table below.

1 Federal regulations in effect at the time of Hurricane Katrina set the large project threshold at $55,500.

1



The audit covered the period August 29, 2005, to April 20, 2009. During this period, MEMA 
received $75 million of FEMA funds under the 3 large projects. 

We conducted this performance audit under the authority of the Inspector General Act of 1978, 
as amended, and according to generally accepted government auditing standards.  Those standards 
required that we plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient and appropriate evidence to provide a 
reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objective.  We believe that the 
evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit 
objective. 

We judgmentally selected project cost documentation (generally based on dollar value); 
interviewed personnel from the Mississippi Department of Finance and Administration, Mississippi 
Treasury Department, Mississippi Contract Review Board, MEMA, and FEMA; reviewed MEMA’s 
disaster grant accounting system and procurement policies and procedures; reviewed cash 
management, cash disbursement, and financial reporting policies and procedures; reviewed 
applicable federal regulations and FEMA guidelines; and performed other procedures considered 
necessary under the circumstances.  We did not assess the adequacy of MEMA’s internal controls 
applicable to its grant activities because it was not necessary to accomplish our audit objective.  We 
did, however, gain an understanding of MEMA’s grant accounting system and its policies and 
procedures for administering activities provided for under the FEMA award. 

BACKGROUND 

Hurricane Katrina made landfall on the Mississippi Gulf Coast on August 29, 2005, and caused 
major destruction not only to the Gulf Coast region but also to many inland Mississippi counties. 
This devastating disaster caused unprecedented damage to homes, businesses, public utilities and 
infrastructure throughout most of the State.  

FEMA’s PA Program provides assistance to states, local governments, and certain nonprofit 
organizations to repair damages resulting from major disasters or emergencies declared by the 
President. The PA Program, which is authorized by the Stafford Act, provides assistance for debris 
removal, implementation of emergency protective measures, and permanent restoration of 
infrastructure.  The Program also encourages protection from future damage by providing assistance 
for hazard mitigation measures during the recovery process.   

The PA Program is based on a partnership between FEMA, the grantee (state), and subgrantees 
(applicants). FEMA is responsible for managing the program, approving grants, and providing 
technical assistance to grantees and applicants. The state, as grantee, is responsible for notifying the 
subgrantee that funds are available, and for disbursing those funds to the subgrantees. The state is 
also responsible for providing technical advice and assistance to eligible subgrantees, ensuring that 
all potential subgrantees are aware of the available assistance programs, providing support for 
damage assessment operations, and submitting the necessary paperwork for grant awards. 
Subgrantees are responsible for identifying damage, providing data for developing scopes of work 
and estimates of costs on projects, for managing the projects funded under the PA program, and 
documenting claimed costs.  The PA program is a cost reimbursement program. 

2
 



For disasters declared before November 13, 2007, FEMA provided three types of financial 
assistance to states for managing and administering FEMA grants.2  First, a State Management Grant 
covers the ordinary or regular costs directly associated with program administration.  Second, a 
statutory administrative allowance covers “extraordinary” direct costs to formulate project 
worksheets (PWs) for small and large projects; validate small projects; prepare final inspection 
reports, project applications, final audits; and make related field inspections by state employees.3 

Eligible costs include overtime pay and per diem and travel expenses.  Finally, states may also claim  
the indirect costs of administering disaster programs according to applicable federal regulations. 

MEMA contracted with an accounting firm for professional services to assist in administering the 
PA program. The contract was competitively awarded on January 11, 2006, as a time-and-material 
type contract. This contractor provides accounting support for PA reimbursement to local 
municipalities, counties, and eligible private nonprofit corporations.  The amount obligated for the 
accounting firm’s services was $89.6 million through April 20, 2009, and payments were $75 
million.   

As of July 30, 2009, over $1.79 billion of the $3 billion in PA funds obligated by FEMA for 
Hurricane Katrina damages in Mississippi have been disbursed by MEMA to PA applicants. 

RESULTS OF AUDIT 

MEMA accounted for FEMA funds on a project-by-project basis according to federal regulations for 
large projects. However, we identified the following conditions. 

 Overpayments totaling $9.5 million to subgrantees for emergency work projects.  
 Excessive costs of $8.1 million billed by a professional services contractor. 
 Unremitted interest of $987,000 earned on FEMA advances.   
 Insufficient procedures for monitoring contractor travel costs. 
 Insufficient procedures for ensuring corrective action is taken by subgrantees on A-133 audit 

findings. 

A. Payment Processing to Subgrantees. Under the PA Program, FEMA and the State (MEMA) 
share responsibility for making PA funds available to subgrantees.  FEMA uses a PW for each 
project to record the scope of eligible work, estimated or actual costs necessary to complete the 
work, and special considerations associated with the project.  The PW serves as the basis for 
federal funding. Once FEMA approves a PW, it makes the federal share of the approved amount 
available to the State. These obligated funds are available to the State via electronic transfer, but 
reside in a federal account until the State approves funding to eligible subgrantees.  The State 
must use methods and procedures for payment that minimize the time between the transfer of 
funds and disbursement by the State according to federal cash management requirements. 

2 44 CFR 206.228(a)(2) and  (3) and (b) 

3 The State’s statutory administrative allowance is based on the federal share of total assistance provided to its 

subgrantees as follows:  3% for the first $100,000 of net eligible costs, 2% for the next $900,000, 1% for  the next 

$4,000,000, and ½% of costs over $5,000,000  (44 CFR 206.228(a)(2)). 


3
 



 

             

 

According to FEMA’s Public Assistance Guide (FEMA 322, October 1999, pages 82-83), large 
projects are funded by FEMA on documented actual eligible costs.  Large project funding may 
not be immediately drawn down by the State.  Instead, progress payments are made to the 
applicant as actual costs are documented.  According to 44 CFR 206.205 (b)(1), an applicant 
must submit documentation to the State to account for all incurred costs upon completion of a 
large project.  The State reviews the project costs for eligibility and makes an accounting of 
eligible costs to FEMA for review.  Once the review is complete, FEMA makes a determination 
whether eligible costs exceed the initial approved amount and will obligate or deobligate project 
funding as necessary. 

We analyzed over 1,000 large projects awarded to MEMA subgrantees for debris removal 
(Category A) and emergency protective measures (Category B).  The projects, which were 
funded in excess of $100,000, were reviewed to determine whether the approved PW amount and 
actual payments made by MEMA to the subgrantees for project costs were at appropriate levels. 
We provided MEMA with our analysis and requested explanations for those projects where cash 
payments exceeded the funding obligated under the project by $100,000.  MEMA provided 
appropriate justification for some of the projects and took action to obtain a $1.5 million refund 
from a subgrantee.  However, the projects for which MEMA took no action remained in an 
overpayment condition totaling $9.5 million.  The affected projects are identified in the table 
below. 

Project 
Number 

Paid 
Amount 

Obligated 
Amount 

Overpaid 
Amount 

6 $250,000 $ -0­ $250,000 
8 480,880 320,941  159,939 

124  15,750,000 12,590,872  3,159,128 
127 15,750,000 14,051,682 1,698,318 
131 15,750,000 13,475,772 2,274,228 
213 8,898,703 8,537,225 361,478 

1268 16,212,056 15,051,071  1,160,985 
3234 305,478 133,189  172,289 
3285 120,525 -0­ 120,525 
7681  126,583 -0­ 126,583 

Total $73,644,225 $64,160,752 $9,483,473 

The overpayments occurred because actual eligible project costs were either less than (1) FEMA 
funds advanced under the project or (2) FEMA-approved funding as determined during final 
inspection of the project. MEMA should seek reimbursement from the subgrantees for the 
overpayments and deposit such funds into the State Treasury, thus reducing future drawdowns of 
FEMA funds required to fund other projects. During our fieldwork, MEMA officials said they 
were not planning on initiating such action because the subgrantees in question had other 
projects with obligated funding that exceeded payments, an amount which was greater than the 
overpayments received.  MEMA takes the position that subgrantee projects are funded as a 
whole and not on a project-by-project basis. However, as discussed previously, FEMA 
guidelines and federal regulations require large projects to be funded on an individual basis. 

4
 



MEMA Response: MEMA officials did not concur with our audit conclusion and stated that 
state law does not allow MEMA the authority to demand repayments from local governments 
when a project’s funding is reduced.  It has been MEMA’s protocol for more than a decade to 
request repayments from local governments if they were overpaid.  See Appendix B for 
MEMA’s complete written response. 

OIG Response: No reference to state law was provided by MEMA and there is no indication that 
MEMA is in the process of requesting overpayments from subgrantees on the $9.5 million 
identified above.  We informed MEMA that $7.1 million of the above amount under projects 
124, 127 and 131 has been overpaid to one subgrantee for over 3 years.  Although FEMA 
deobligated funds on the three projects to actual eligible costs, the $7.1 million remains with the 
subgrantee, and is not being used to reimburse project costs of other subgrantees.  Therefore, our 
audit position remains unchanged.  

B. Grant Management Contract Costs. According to Office of Management and Budget Circular A­
87 (Cost Principles for State, Local, and Indian Tribal Governments), Attachment A, Paragraph 
C(2), costs under federal awards must be both necessary and reasonable. The Circular defines a 
reasonable cost as a cost that does not exceed that which would be incurred by a prudent person 
under the circumstances prevailing at the time the decision was made to incur the cost.  The 
Circular (Attachment B, Paragraph 8a.(1)) also requires compensation for personal services to be 
reasonable for the services rendered. We identified $8,060,445 of costs billed by a contractor 
that provided accounting support for PA reimbursement that we believe are excessive for the 
services rendered. 

1.	 Document Management Personnel. During the period January 2006 through June 2009, the 
contractor billed MEMA in excess of $ 7.7 million for personnel who provided document 
scanning services. The billings were based on an hourly rate established for a Recovery 
Accounting Oversight Analyst.  However, the actual duties of the document management 
personnel were not equivalent to the duties and responsibilities required of Recovery 
Accounting Oversight Analysts, as outlined in MEMA’s request for proposals (RFP) under 
which the professional services contract was awarded.  According to the RFPs (06-S-02 and 
09-S-03), the major duties of a Recovery Accounting Oversight Analyst are, as follows: 

 Performs detailed review, reconciliation, and audit preparation for the receipt and/or 
disbursement of Public Assistance funds within a designated geographic area or 
political jurisdiction(s); 

 Works closely with local government officials to ensure the integrity and 
completeness of the recovery financial records in accordance with federal and state 
guidelines and generally accepted accounting principles; 

 Assists and performs, where necessary, in the physical preparation of project 
procurement documentation, project budgets, budget tracking, and budget variance 
reporting; 

 Performs audit and/or re-audit activities, by project in anticipation of Federal 
Inspector General audits and reviews; and 

 Advises local appointed and elected officials on program guidelines and informs  
management and local officials of unresolved issues. 

5
 



In addition to the above major duties, the RFPs require that the Oversight Analyst possess a 
deep knowledge of a wide range of accounting principles and accounting systems.  The RFPs 
also define the complexity of the position and states that the work involves the review and 
documentation of complex accounting systems and records, and requires a high degree of 
attention to detail. Moreover, the minutes of an April 2007 meeting between the Mississippi 
Personal Service Contract Review Board and MEMA, of which the subject was additional 
contract funding of personnel, included comments about the complexity of the work and 
identified the positions as accountants and the services provided as professional accounting 
services. 

The document management services consist of scanning and coding documents received 
from subgrantees.  Coding consists of identifying the subgrantee, project worksheet, date, 
vendor, etc. Coding is performed to ensure that the documents can be electronically retrieved 
at a later date. Also, a review is performed to ensure the scanned documents were coded 
correctly. We consider these duties are outside the major duties and responsibilities 
established for the Recovery Oversight Analyst position.  Furthermore, we noted that 
contract administrative personnel, which are billed at a significantly less rate than a 
Recovery Analyst, assist in the scanning process. Based on these factors, we concluded that 
a lesser billing rate should have been used for such services. The contract, however, does not 
specify a billing rate for document management services.  With the exception of an IT 
support billing rate, the next lowest billing rate specified in the contract is for administrative 
personnel. Therefore, absent of a negotiated billing rate for document management services, 
we believe the rate for administrative personnel is an appropriate rate to be used for 
compensation of document management services.     

The number of document scanning personnel of the contractor has fluctuated since the award 
of the contracts. However, based on a judgmental sample of contractor invoices in 2007, 
2008, and 2009, we determined that there was an average of 11 non-supervisory personnel 
engaged in this function. The hourly labor rate differences between the Recovery Analyst 
and Administrative personnel positions ranged from $87 to $109 during the contract period 
of January 9, 2006 through June 30, 2009. Using these differences, we calculated that the 
contractor billed MEMA $7,751,445 of excessive charges for the 11 personnel who provided 
document management services.  Therefore, we question the $7,751,445 as identified in the 
following table. 

Project Amount 
Number Questioned

 6690 $4,004,335 
10846 2,901,905 
11139 845,205 
Total $7,751,445 

MEMA Response: MEMA officials did not concur with our audit conclusion and stated that 
it is evident in the contractor’s proposal, which is incorporated into the contract between 
MEMA and the contractor, that the parties specifically agreed and intended that analysts 
would perform the important function of reviewing and organizing documents loaded into the 
document management database.  See Appendix B for MEMA’s complete written response. 

6 



OIG Response: Our review of the contract and supporting documents did not disclose any 
reference to an oversight analyst performing scanning and coding duties.  Therefore, our 
audit conclusion remains unchanged. 

2.	 Classification of Contractor Supervisory Personnel. The contractor also billed for an 
individual in a non-supervisory position at a supervisory rate.  The individual was billed at a 
rate established for a Recovery Oversight Division Leader position, whose major duty is to 
lead and manage division work teams that provide accounting and compliance assistance to 
subgrantees. However, the individual, who is responsible for maintaining an electronic 
database and preparing reports from the database, works independently and does not have 
supervisory responsibilities.  Therefore, exception is taken to the rate that was billed.  In our 
view, the rate established for a Recovery Accounting Oversight Analyst is the proper rate for 
the services being performed by the individual.  Using the contract labor rates established for 
such position and the hours billed for the individual’s services during the contract period of 
January 9, 2006, through June 30, 2009, we calculated that MEMA was billed excessive 
charges of $309,000. The following table identifies the specific projects and questioned 
amount. 

Project Amount 
Number Questioned 
6690 $147,157 
10846  106,643 
11139  55,200 
Total $309,000 

MEMA Response: MEMA officials did not concur with our conclusion and stated that the 
individual in question has particular technology expertise, higher than that of any analyst, 
and has the ability to understand and navigate the MEMA, FEMA and Horne information 
systems.  They said this individual leads and manages all analysts to guide them to the most 
effective and efficient use of the information systems.  See Appendix B for MEMA’s 
complete written response.  

OIG Response: Our audit conclusion remains unchanged as the employee does not lead and 
manage work division teams that provide accounting and compliance assistance to 
subgrantees. Also, providing training on information systems does not qualify the employee 
as an Oversight Division Leader. 

C. Interest Earned on FEMA Advances.  According to 44 CFR 13.21(i), grantees and subgrantees 
shall promptly, but at least quarterly, remit interest earned on FEMA advances.  Also, the Cash 
Management Improvement Act (CMIA) dated July 1, 1998, includes major provisions, one of 
which states in part that the federal government is entitled to interest from states for the time 
federal funds are in state accounts until the day the funds are paid.  The Mississippi State 
Treasury earned $987,115 of interest on FEMA monies deposited from the Department of Health 
and Human Services (HHS) Smartlink Hurricane Katrina fund account during the period 
September 2005 through April 2009.  However, the interest was not remitted to FEMA as 
required. 

7
 



 

 

       

FEMA obligates funding on projects for the grantee (MEMA) and subgrantees and this funding 
is made available to MEMA via the HHS/Smartlink electronic payment system.  MEMA initiates 
a drawdown from Smartlink based on payment requests received from subgrantees and from 
MEMA itself. The Smartlink funds are transferred directly to the State Treasury generally 
within one business day. MEMA then notifies the Mississippi Department of Finance and 
Administration (DFA) of the recipient that is to be paid and the amount of the required payment.  
Recipients receive the payments either electronically or by the issuance of warrants (checks).  

The State Treasury office established Fund 3729 to account for FEMA revenue and expenditures 
related to Hurricane Katrina.  Since the payments for FEMA projects are made later than the 
Smartlink deposits, the State Treasury office is able to “sweep” funds from the account and 
deposit those funds along with other State funds into an interest bearing money market account.  
To determine interest earned on Fund 3729, we obtained interest apportioning records and 
calculations of interest from the State Treasury office.  Those records showed that approximately 
$987,000 of interest earned during the period September 2005 through April 2009 was 
attributable to Fund 3729. The interest, however, remained in the State Treasury for general use 
rather than remitted to FEMA as required. 

During our review, we also identified other FEMA-funded accounts that may be earning interest 
by the State of Mississippi. These accounts are shown in the following table. 

Fund 
Number Description of Fund 
37AH Partial FEMA Funding- Alternate Housing Program 
372C 100% FEMA Funding-Columbus/Lowndes Tornadoes  
372K Partial FEMA Funding-Special Funds-House Bill 43 Funds to pay 

EMAC and Other Expenditures 
372U 100% FEMA Funding-Hazard Mitigation Grants for Safe Rooms 
3728 100% FEMA Funding-Emergency Management-PU Federal Grants 

on other than Katrina 

MEMA Response: MEMA stated that it held meetings with both the DFA and the State 
Treasury office about this issue.  Both agencies believe the State is in full compliance with the 
provisions in the Treasury/State Agreement as required by the CMIA and that no interest was 
earned on the federal monies in violation of 44 CFR 13.21(i).  See Appendix B for MEMA’s 
complete written response.   

OIG Response: During our review, we advised both the DFA and State Treasury office of the 
interest income issue and requested any information that would challenge our audit conclusion. 
We received documentation from DFA on November 9, 2009, and met with the State Treasurer 
and representatives from DFA and MEMA on November 19, 2009.  However, no evidence was 
provided to support their compliance with CMIA.  Therefore, our audit conclusion remains 
unchanged. 

8
 



D. Contractor Travel Costs. According to 44 CFR 13.36(b)(2), grantees and subgrantees will 
maintain a contract administration system which ensures that contractors perform in accordance 
with the terms, conditions, and specifications of their contracts or purchase orders.  The 
professional services contract between MEMA and its contractor requires that the contractor 
comply with applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations. 

During the period January 2006 through November 2008, the contractor billed travel costs 
totaling $3.4 million.  We reviewed travel charges from the January 2009 invoice, which totaled 
$33,000, and identified $23,000 of charges for individuals who commuted from their residences 
to their official duty station. However, these charges were in violation of the State’s travel 
policy as described in the following paragraphs. 

The Mississippi State Travel Policy Rules and Regulations define official duty station as the 
following: 

“The city, town, or other location where the employee’s regular place of work is 
located, or the city, town or location where the employee’s primary work is 
performed on a permanent basis.  If the employee regularly works in two or more 
areas, his official duty station shall be where the regular place of work is located. 
The regular place of work should be determined by the agency head or authorized 
designee based on total time ordinarily spent working in each area and the degree 
of business activity in each area.” 

The travel policy also states that “An employee is not in travel status and shall not receive 
lodging or meal reimbursement while at his Official Duty Station”.  The following present 
examples of commuting travel costs included on the January 2009 invoice that were not in 
compliance with the State travel policies. 

 Individuals commuted from their residence in Jackson, Mississippi, to their official duty 
station in Biloxi, Mississippi, which is approximately a 175 mile one-way trip.  The 
travel costs for mileage reimbursement for personal automobile use and per diem totaled 
$9,377. 

 An individual commuted from their residence in Picayune, Mississippi, to their official 
duty station in Biloxi, Mississippi, which is approximately 65 miles away.  The travel 
costs for mileage reimbursement, lodging, and per diem totaled $2,432.   

 An individual commuted from their residence in Houston, Texas, to their official duty 
station in Biloxi, Mississippi. The employee generally traveled via commercial airline on 
Sunday evening and returned to Houston, Texas, on Friday. Costs for air fare, rental car, 
lodging and per diem totaled $4,231. 

 An individual commuted from their residence in Theodore, Alabama, to their official 
duty station in Biloxi, Mississippi, which is approximately 58 miles away.  Total costs for 
mileage reimbursement, lodging, and per diem were $1,814.  

 Individuals that resided in Georgia and Florida traveled to their official duty station in 
Biloxi, Mississippi. None of their commuting costs were billed to MEMA. However, 
lodging costs of $3,183 were claimed for reimbursement by MEMA.  

 Commuting travel time for employees traveling from Jackson and Picayune, Mississippi, 
and Houston, Texas, to their official duty station in Biloxi, Mississippi was also billed as 
part of labor cost on the invoice. The amount of such costs totaled $13,371. 

9
 



 

In addition to the above examples, the contractor billed a higher than authorized per diem rate 
from October 2008 to February 2009.  Once we brought this to the attention of MEMA and the 
contractor, the contractor took immediate action to adjust their next billing to MEMA in the 
amount of $2,800.  Also, on the January 2009 invoice, full per diem was being provided to the 
contractor employees instead of a partial per diem rate although the employees’ travel did not 
require an overnight stay. Finally, air fare and automobile rental have been billed to MEMA and 
paid by FEMA since inception of the contract without written approval from MEMA as required 
by the terms of the contract.  Due to the voluminous nature of the invoices and the time involved 
in reviewing the details, MEMA should conduct additional analysis on all other monthly billings 
by the contractor to determine if further adjustments are needed. 

MEMA Response: MEMA officials said that its monitoring process was adequate with regard to 
travel cost billings because the catastrophic nature of this disaster required certain high level 
personnel to work in various areas of the state. However, MEMA did agree to review all travel 
costs billed by the contractor to determine if further adjustments are needed and provide a 
certification that all travel costs were reviewed for unallowable costs.  See Appendix B for 
MEMA’s complete response. 

OIG Response: MEMA’s proposed action to review and certify travel costs is acceptable. 
However, the contractor should also certify to the accuracy and allowability of the travel costs.     

E. Single Audit Monitoring. According to 44 CFR 13.26 (b)(3), grantees that make awards to  
subgrantees, meeting the dollar threshold of the Single Audit Act, must ensure that appropriate 
corrective action is taken within 6 months after receipt of the audit report in instances of 
noncompliance with federal laws and regulations.  Office of Management and Budget Circular 
A-133 (Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations), Section 400(d), 
also requires that a grantee ensure subgrantees expending $500,000 or more in federal awards 
during the fiscal year take corrective actions on audit findings within 6 months.   

MEMA has adequate procedures to identify those subgrantees meeting the Single Audit dollar 
threshold and requesting copies of audit reports, but lacks procedures for ensuring corrective 
actions are taken by subgrantees on reported audit findings. We reviewed 13 single audit reports 
received by MEMA and identified 7 reports that contained audit findings requiring corrective 
action. However, MEMA could not provide documentation to demonstrate that it was requiring 
the subgrantees to take necessary action to resolve the reported conditions.   

MEMA Response: MEMA officials said that procedures for reviewing the Single Audit Reports 
would be expanded to include providing a response to subgrantees’ corrective action plans. See 
Appendix B for MEMA’s complete written response. 

OIG Response: MEMA’s proposed actions, if implemented, should resolve the reported 

condition.
 

10
 



RECOMMENDATIONS
 

We recommend that the Director, Mississippi Recovery Office: 

Recommendation # 1. Require MEMA to request overpaid amounts totaling $9.5 million 
from subgrantees for deposit into the State Treasury to be used to fund other projects, thus 
reducing future drawdowns of FEMA funds from HHS Smartlink. 

Recommendation # 2.  Disallow $7,751,445 for excessive contract costs of document 
management services and advise MEMA that such services should be adjusted and billed at the 
administrative hourly labor rate; or require MEMA to negotiate an hourly rate that is 
commensurate with the duties performed by the contractor document management personnel 
and adjust billings to date for the agreed-upon rate. The contract should also be modified for 
any such changes. 

Recommendation # 3.  Disallow $309,000 and advise MEMA that the labor rate should be 
adjusted to the Recovery Accounting Oversight Analyst rate; or require MEMA to negotiate, 
an hourly rate commensurate with the duties of the non-supervisory employee and adjust 
billings to date for the agreed-upon rate. The contract should also be modified for any such 
changes. 

Recommendation # 4.  Require MEMA to initiate action with the State Treasury Office to 
remit interest earned on FEMA advances to FEMA.  

Recommendation # 5.  Require MEMA and the contractor to review billed travel costs to 
determine if further adjustments are needed and provide a certification that all travel costs were 
reviewed for unallowable costs. Also, notify MEMA that it should modify its monitoring 
process to ensure that contractor travel charges are allowable and appropriate. 

Recommendation # 6.  Require MEMA to develop procedures to ensure subgrantees take 
corrective action on audit findings. 

11
 



 

DISCUSSION WITH MANAGEMENT AND AUDIT FOLLOW-UP 


We held a meeting with MEMA officials on August 11, 2009, to discuss our preliminary findings. 
MEMA officials provided a written response to the preliminary findings on October 6, 2009. A 
formal exit conference was held with MEMA and FEMA officials on October 21, 2009.  A 
summary of the October 6, 2009, comments have been included under each finding, and the 
complete written response can be found in Appendix B.   

Please advise me by April 20, 2010, of the actions planned or taken to implement the 
recommendations contained in this report.  Should you have any questions concerning the report, 
please call me at (404) 832-6702, or Larry Arnold, Audit Manager, at (228) 385-1717.  Key 
contributors to this assignment were Larry Arnold, Gary Rosetti, and Jim Miller. 

cc:	 Regional Administrator, FEMA Region IV 
Audit Liaison, FEMA Region IV 
Audit Liaison, FEMA 

12
 



   

Appendix A 

Mississippi Emergency Management Agency
 
FEMA Disaster No. 1604-DR-MS
 

Schedule of Amount Awarded, Claimed, and Questioned
 
August 29, 2005, to April 20, 2009
 

Project 
Number 

Amount 
Awarded 

Amount 
Claimed 

Amount 
Questioned 

Funds Put to 
Better Use 

6690 $42,381,922 $42,381,084 $4,151,492 -0­
10846  32,653,811  30,713,191  3,008,548 -0­
11139  14,570,764  1,959,165  900,405 -0­

Interest Earned 
on Advances $ 987,000 
Overpayments 
to Subgrantees 9,483,473 
Totals $89,606,497 $75,053,440 $8,060,445 $10,470,473 

13
 



Appendix B 
MEMA Response to Findings 

14
 



Appendix B 
MEMA Response to Findings 

15
 



Appendix B 
MEMA Response to Findings 

16
 



Appendix B 
MEMA Response to Findings 

17
 



Appendix B 
MEMA Response to Findings 

18
 



Appendix B 
MEMA Response to Findings 

19
 



Appendix B 
MEMA Response to Findings 

20
 



Appendix B 
MEMA Response to Findings 

21
 



Appendix B 
MEMA Response to Findings 

22
 



Appendix B 
MEMA Response to Findings 

23
 



Appendix B 
MEMA Response to Findings 

24
 



Appendix B 
MEMA Response to Findings 

25
 



Appendix B 
MEMA Response to Findings 

26
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND COPIES 

To obtain additional copies of this report, please call the Office of Inspector General (OIG) at (202) 254-4100, 
fax your request to (202) 254-4305, or visit the OIG web site at www.dhs.gov/oig. 

OIG HOTLINE 

To report alleged fraud, waste, abuse or mismanagement, or any other kind of criminal or noncriminal 
misconduct relative to department programs or operations: 

• Call our Hotline at 1-800-323-8603; 

• Fax the complaint directly to us at (202) 254-4292; 

• Email us at DHSOIGHOTLINE@dhs.gov; or 

• Write to us at: 
DHS Office of Inspector General/MAIL STOP 2600, 
Attention: Office of Investigations - Hotline, 
245 Murray Drive, SW, Building 410, 
Washington, DC 20528. 

The OIG seeks to protect the identity of each writer and caller. 


